

for approval. The financial reports were emailed to each Board member prior to the Annual Board meeting, a copy of the PowerPoint presentation of the financial reports was handed out to each Board member for use during the meeting.

Blue Peaks has completed 83% of the 2016 fiscal year. The cash balance as of April 30 is \$499,993 with \$585,966 invested in CD's. Expenditures are \$23,857 under the revenues, operating at 1% under the monthly budgeted amounts, in comparison to a deficit of \$176,676 at the same time in Fiscal Year 2015.

The Statement of Financial Position lists accounts receivable at \$369,445, with \$337,836 in State and Medicaid receivables, and \$31,609 in other receivables. Accounts payable total \$276,258, with \$81,598 in program and administrative services and \$194,660 in personnel compensation.

The Comparative Statement of Activities shows an overall increase in revenue of approximately 1%, and a decrease in expenditures of approximately 5% over this time in fiscal year 2015. The most significant areas of expenditure decrease are \$42,342 in compensation, \$44,972 in occupancy and \$37,387 in client assistance.

A monthly comparison of revenue shows a decrease of revenue in the month of April, due to less billing days, adjustments made for bad debt of claims billed in FY15 but not collected of approximately \$6,500, and adjustments to revenue for claims that were uncollectable because of IP/PAR dates and out of timely filing. The monthly comparison of expenditures show an increase in the month of April, due in large part, to the accrual of salaries and wages from one week on an annual basis to two weeks on a monthly basis because of the change to the semi-monthly pay period.

The budget comparison shows the most significant expenditures are personnel compensation and occupancy. We are under budget in personnel compensation, occupancy, equipment, client assistance, and vehicles. We are over budget in client compensation, medical and professional fees, staff travel and development, and other supplies and expenses. As previously stated, overall we are operating at 1% under the budgeted amounts.

BPDS ended the month of April, 2016 with a current ratio of 5.39 to 1, an A/R aging due 3 months ago or more of 5.3%, 6.41 months of operating expenses in the total fund balance, and 3.74 months of operating expenses in the fund balance net of assets.

1. Presentation (for approval) of the April 2016 financial statements

A motion was made to approve the April 2016 financial statements:

MOTION: Brad

SECOND: Sally

2. Discussion of proposed Financial Policies 3.7, 3.8, 3.10 (for approval)

Julie suggested that an addition be made to the policy to clarify how staff would be made aware of the reimbursement rates for mileage. Anita will make the addition to the policy.

A motion was made to approve the amendments to Financial Policies 3.7, 3.8, 3.10:

MOTION: Julie

SECOND: Chris

VI. OLD BUSINESS

NONE

